	FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC ATENTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks; Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Eric H. Grosse and Clifford E. Martin Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _X_ No	 Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Lucent Technologies Inc. Internal Address: 	
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 600 Mountain Avenue P.O. Box 636 City: Murray Hill State: NJ ZIP: 07974-0636	
Execution Date: December 28, 2006 January 2, 2007	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No	
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/592,739 filed November 3, 2006 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kevin M. Mason Internal Address: Ryan, Mason & Lewis, LLP Street Address: 1300 Post Road, Suite 205	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number 50-0762 	
City: Fairfield State: CT ZIP: 06824	J. Deposit descale names by 0.02	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Reg. No. 36,597	Signature January 18, 2007 Date	
Total number of pages including cov	ver sheet, attachments, and document; <u>4</u>	
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Putents and Trademarks Bux Assignments Washington, DC 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, DC, 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, DC 20503.		

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Eric H. Grosse, of Berkeley Heights in the County of Union and the State of New Jersey and Clifford E. Martin, of Martinsville in the County of Somerset and State of New Jersey, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 600 Mountain Avenue, Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to a METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR DETECTING UNWANTED TRAFFIC IN ONE OR MORE PACKET NETWORKS UTILIZING STRING ANALYSIS, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on November 3, 2006 and assigned Serial No. 11/592,739, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Lucent Technologies Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Lucent Technologies Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Lucent Technologies Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Lucent Technologies Inc. they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Lucent Technologies Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Eric H. Grosse

Date: 28 Dec 2006

United States of America

State of New Jersey

County of UNION

On this 28th day of December, 2006, before me personally came Eric H. Grosse, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

SHARON L. LOBOSCO Notary Public of New Jarsey
My Commission Expires Aug. 14, 2011

Clifford E. Martin

Date: JAN 2, 2007

United States of America

State of her jerry) ss.:

County of Union)

On this _______, and _______, and acknowledged execution of the same.

)

Notary Public

CATHERINE F. DUGAN NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 1/17/2007

Ryan, Mason & Lewis, LLP 1300 Post Road, Suite 205 Fairfield, CT 06824

RYAN, MASON & LEWIS, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 1300 POST ROAD, SUITE 205 FAIRFIELD, CONNECTICUT 06824

Telephone: (203) 255-6560 Facsimile: (203) 255-6570 Email: kmm@rml-law.com

DATE: January 18, 2007 FILE: 11/592,739 (1200-1235)	FILE: 11/592,739 (1200-1235)
------------------------------------------------------------	------------------------------

Facsimile Message From: KEVIN M. MASON ·

Please deliver the following pages to:

NAME	COMPANY	FAX NUMBER
Assignment Branch	USPTO	571-273-0140

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER PAGE: 7		
COMMENTS/INSTRUCTIONS:		
Please see attached Assignment.		

If you do not receive all of the pages, please call us back as soon as possible at (203) 255-6560.

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PREVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU.

PATENT REEL: 018788 FRAME: 0340

I hereby certify that this paper is being transmitted by facsimile to the

Director of the US Patents and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, (571) 273-0140 on even date herewith.

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Patent Application

Applicant(s): Grosse et al.

Case:

19-20

Serial No.:

11/592,739 November 3, 2006

Filing Date: Group:

3711

Examiner:

Unassigned

Title:

Methods and Apparatus for Detecting Unwanted Traffic in One or More

Packet Networks Utilizing String Analysis

REQUEST FOR RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

Submitted herewith for recordation are the following documents:

- (1)Recordation Form Cover Sheet; and
- (2) Assignment,

Respectfully submitted,

Date: January 18, 2007

M. Noz Kevin M. Mason

Attorney for Applicants

Reg. No. 36,597

Ryan, Mason & Lewis, LLP 1300 Post Road, Suite 205

Fairfield, CT 06824 (203) 255-6560

> PATENT REEL: 018788 FRAME: 0341

RECORDED: 01/18/2007

	FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC ATENTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original decuments or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies): Eric H. Grosse and Clifford E. Martin Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Lucent Technologies Inc.	
Yes <u>X</u> No	Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 600 Mountain Avenue P.O. Box 636	
Other	City: Murray Hill State: NJ ZIP: 07974-0636	
Execution Date: December 28, 2006 January 2, 2007	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/592,739 filed November 3, 2006 B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Kevin M. Mason Internal Address: Ryan, Mason & Lewis, LLP Street Address: 1300 Post Road, Suite 205	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: Fairfield State: CT ZIP: 06824	8. Deposit account number 50-0762	
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing a true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is	
Kevin M. Mason Ken'	M Mary 18, 2007	
	ignature Date	
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and document: 4	
Do not detach this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Parent and Trademark Office. Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, DC, 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011). Washington, DC 20503.		

PATENT **REEL: 018788 FRAME: 0342**